the regulatory standards for capital adequacy ratio are satisfied.

• The business scale of the appraised entity is limited to the existing capital scale

without taking into account the impact of future possible capital increase on its

business scale development.

If any of the assumption above-mentioned changes, generally the valuation will be invalid.

The letter from the Board and the report from the auditor of the Company as required by

Rule 14.62 of the Listing Rules with regards to the calculations of the discounted future cash

flows used in the valuation are expected to be published within fifteen (15) Business Days

after the publication of this announcement pursuant to Rule 14.60A of the Listing Rules.

– 8 –

B_table indent_3.5 mm

N_table indent_3 mm

3. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF BEH FINANCE

The following diagram sets out the shareholding structure of BEH Finance immediately before and

after completion of the Proposed Subscription:

Immediately before the completion of
the Proposed Subscription

Immediately after the completion of
the Proposed Subscription

Name of shareholder

Registered
capital of

BEH Finance Percentage

Registered
capital of

BEH Finance Percentage
(in RMB) (in RMB)

BEH 2,940,000,000 98% 3,000,000,000 60%

The Company 60,000,000 2% 1,000,000,000 20%

Jingneng Power – – 1,000,000,000 20%

Total 3,000,000,000 100% 5,000,000,000 100%

4. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF BEH FINANCE

Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Target Company for the financial

years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018 prepared in accordance with the PRC GAAP, the net

profits before and after taxation for the financial years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018 are set

out below:

For the year ended
31 December 2017

For the year ended
31 December 2018

Profit before taxation 474,057,530.46 478,208,086.70

Profit after taxation 355,000,748.46 358,219,690.07

Based on the consolidated financial statements of the Target Company for the eight months ended